i
Bourns® ESD Protection
Electrostatic Discharge (ESD) Brochure
ChipGuard® ESD Suppressors • Transient Voltage Suppressor ( TVS) Diodes • TVS Diode Arrays • Steering Diode Arrays
2
Integrated circuits usually have ESD ratings per the JEDEC
(Joint Electron Device Engineering Council) JESD22-A114
standard. This standard was developed to provide a method for

START
NO YES
Is > Level 4 ESD Protection per
 IEC 61000-4-2 Required?
NO YES
Is > Level 4 ESD Protection per
 IEC 61000-4-2 Required?
NO YES
Is Low Capacitance Required (≤ 5 pF)?
NO
Is Ultra-low Capacitance
Required (≤ 0.25 pF)?
Is AEC Quali�cation Required?
Discrete Devices
CG0201MLA-5.5MH (1)
CG0402MLE-18G (4)
CG06032MLE-18E (4)
CDDFN2-T3.3B (3)
Arrays
CDSOT236-Txx Series (4)

(V)  @
IPP= 1 A
IR  Max. (μA)
@VR = VWM
Ctyp (pF)
VR = 0 V
f = 1 kHz
ESD Rating per
IEC 61000-4-2,
 Contact
Discharge (kV)
VT (V),
(Note 1)
VC (V)
(Note 2)
CGA0402MLC-05G 0402 1.0 x 0.5 5 - - - 10 nA 0.2 8 300 30
CGA0402MLC-12G 0402 1.0 x 0.5 12 - - - 10 nA 0.2 8 300 30
CGA0402MLC-24G 0402 1.0 x 0.5 24 - - - 10 nA 0.2 8 300 30
CGA0603MLC-05E 0603 1.6 x 0.8 5 - - - 10 nA 0.2 8 300 30
CGA0603MLC-12E 0603 1.6 x 0.8 12 - - - 10 nA 0.2 8 300 30
CGA0603MLA-16150E 0603 1.6 x 0.8 16 23 5 70 10 15 8 - -
CGA0603MLA-16121E 0603 1.6 x 0.8 16 22 30 46 10 120 8 - -
CGA0603MLA-17300E 0603 1.6 x 0.8 17 21.6 2 70 10 30 8 - -
CGA0603MLA-18101E 0603 1.6 x 0.8 18 19 30 44 10 100 8 - -
CGA0603MLA-19161E 0603 1.6 x 0.8 19 8 20 64 10 160 8 - -
CGA0603MLA-22500E 0603 1.6 x 0.8 22 25 10 54 10 50 8 - -
CGA0603MLA-22750E 0603 1.6 x 0.8 22 24 30 54 10 75 8 - -
CGA0603MLA-22101E 0603 1.6 x 0.8 22 24.3 30 50 10 100 8 - -
CGA0603MLA-22161E 0603 1.6 x 0.8 22 24.3 30 50 10 160 8 - -
CGA0603MLC-24E 0603 1.6 x 0.8 24 - - - 10 nA 0.2 8 - -
CGA0603MLA-26800E 0603 1.6 x 0.8 26 30 30 67 10 80 8 - -
CGA0603MLA-31900E 0603 1.6 x 0.8 31 35 30 71 10 90 8 - -
CGA0603MLA-32120E 0603 1.6 x 0.8 32 51.9 5 124 10 12 8 - -
CGA0805MLA-16401E 0805 2 x 1.25 16 22 120 46 10 400 8 - -
CGA0805MLA-18351E 0805 2 x 1.25 18 19.8 120 44 10 350 8 - -
CGA0805MLA-22101E 0805 2 x 1.25 22 25 30 54 10 100 8 - -
CGA0805MLA-22401E 0805 2 x 1.25 22 24.3 120 50 10 400 8 - -
CGA0805MLA-26221E 0805 2 x 1.25 26 29.7 80 56 10 220 8 - -
CGA0805MLA-31251E 0805 2 x 1.25 31 35.1 80 71 10 250 8 - -
CGA0805MLA-38201E 0805 2 x 1.25 38 42.3 80 81 10 200 8 - -
CGA1206MLA-16701E 1206 3.2 x 1.6 16 19.8 200 42 10 700 8 - -
CGA1206MLA-16801E 1206 3.2 x 1.6 16 22 200 44 10 800 8 - -
CGA1206MLA-22651E 1206 3.2 x 1.6 22 24.3 200 48 10 650 8 - -
CGA1206MLA-22841E 1206 3.2 x 1.6 22 24.3 100 50 10 840 8 - -
CGA1206MLA-26601E 1206 3.2 x 1.6 26 29.7 200 58 10 600 8 - -
CGA1206MLA-31551E 1206 3.2 x 1.6 31 35.1 200 69 10 550 8 - -
CGA1206MLA-38501E 1206 3.2 x 1.6 38 42.3 200 81 10 500 8 - -
CGA1206MLA-40181E 1206 3.2 x 1.6 56 63 200 110 10 180 8 - -
Notes:
(1) VT measured using TLP (Transmission Line Pulse) method.
(2) Peak voltage measured under ESD test conditions: IEC 61000-4-2, 8 kV contact discharge.
7

(V)  @IPP
= 1 A
IR  Max. (nA)
@VR = VWM
Ctyp (pF)
VR = 0 V
 f = 1 MHz
ESD Rating per
IEC 61000-4-2,
Contact Discharge
(kV)
VT (V)
(Note 1)
VC (V)
(Note 2)
CG0201MLA-5.5MH 0201 0.6 x 0.3 5.5 8 1 28 - 32 - 250 25
CG0201MLU-06H 0201 0.6 x 0.3 6 - - - 10 0.05 8 300 -
CG0201MLU-12H 0201 0.6 x 0.3 12 - - - 10 0.05 8 300 -
CG0201MLU-15H 0201 0.6 x 0.3 15 - - - 10 0.05 8 300 -
CG0201MLU-24H 0201 0.6 x 0.3 24 - - - 10 0.05 8 300 -
CG0201MLU-30H 0201 0.6 x 0.3 30 - - - 10 0.05 8 300 -
CG0402MLU-3.3G 0402 1.0 x 0.5 3.3 - - - 5 nA 0.05 8 250 25
CG0402MLC-3.3LGA 0402 1.0 x 0.5 3.3 - - - 5 nA 0.5 8 250 25
CG0402MLC-3.3LG 0402 1.0 x 0.5 3.3 - - - 5 nA 0.5 8 250 25
CG0402MLU-05G 0402 1.0 x 0.5 5 - - - 5 nA 0.05 8 250 25
CG0402MLC-05LGA 0402 1.0 x 0.5 5 - - - 5 nA 0.5 8 - -
CG0402MLC-05LG 0402 1.0 x 0.5 5 - - - 5 nA 0.5 8 - -
CG0402MLA-5.5MG 0402 1.0 x 0.5 5.5 6.4 20 19 50 19 8 - -
CG0402MLU-12G 0402 1.0 x 0.5 12 - - - 5 nA 0.05 8 - -
CG0402MLC-12LG 0402 1.0 x 0.5 12 - - - 5 nA 0.5 8 - -
CG0402MLC-12LGA 0402 1.0 x 0.5 12 - - - 5 nA 0.5 8 - -
CG0402MLD-12G 0402 1.0 x 0.5 12 50 (Typical) - 140 1 140 8 - -
CG0402MLA-14LG 0402 1.0 x 0.5 14 15.3 20 30 50 30 8 - -
CG0402MLA-14KG 0402 1.0 x 0.5 14 16.2 20 38 50 38 8 - -
CG0402MLA-18KG 0402 1.0 x 0.5 18 19.8 20 45 50 45 8 - -
CG0402MLE-18G 0402 1.0 x 0.5 18 - 15 100 10 100 8 - -
CG0402MLU-24G 0402 1.0 x 0.5 24 - - - 5 nA 0.05 8 - -
CG0402MLC-24LGA 0402 1.0 x 0.5 24 - - - 5 nA 0.5 8 - -
CG0402MLC-24LG 0402 1.0 x 0.5 24 - - - 5 nA 0.5 8 - -
CG0603MLU-3.3E 0603 1.6 x 0.8 3.3 - - - 5 nA 0.05 8 - -
CG0603MLC-3.3LE 0603 1.6 x 0.8 3.3 - - - 5 nA 0.5 8 - -
CG0603MLC-3.3LEA 0603 1.6 x 0.8 3.3 - - - 5 nA 0.5 8 - -
CG0603MLU-05E 0603 1.6 x 0.8 5 - - - 5 nA 0.05 8 - -
CG0603MLC-05LE 0603 1.6 x 0.8 5 - - - 5 nA 0.5 8 - -
CG0603MLC-05LEA 0603 1.6 x 0.8 5 - - - 5 nA 0.5 8 - -
CG0603MLA-5.5ME 0603 1.6 x 0.8 5.5 6.4 30 19 50 19 8 - -
CG0603MLU-12E 0603 1.6 x 0.8 12 - - - 5 nA 0.05 8 - -
CG0603MLC-12LE 0603 1.6 x 0.8 12 - - - 5 nA 0.5 8 - -
CG0603MLC-12LEA 0603 1.6 x 0.8 12 - - - 5 nA 0.5 8 - -
CG0603MLD-12E 0603 1.6 x 0.8 12 - - 140 1 140 8 - -
CG0603MLA-14KE 0603 1.6 x 0.8 14 16.2 30 35 50 35 8 - -
CG0603MLA-18KE 0603 1.6 x 0.8 18 19.8 30 40 50 40 8 - -
CG0603MLE-18E 0603 1.6 x 0.8 18 - 20 60 0 60 8 - -
CG0603MLU-24E 0603 1.6 x 0.8 24 - - - 5 nA 0.05 8 - -
CG0603MLC-24LE 0603 1.6 x 0.8 24 - - - 5 nA 0.5 8 - -
CG0603MLC-24LEA 0603 1.6 x 0.8 24 - - - 5 nA 0.5 8 - -
CG0603MLA-26KE 0603 1.6 x 0.8 26 27.9 30 58 50 58 8 - -
Notes:
(1)  Typical trigger voltage for 8 kV contact discharge, per IEC 61000-4-2. Maximum response time is 1 ns.
(2) Typical clamp voltage 30 ns after start of 8 kV contact discharge, per IEC 61000-4-2.
8

(V)  @IPP
= 1 A
IR  Max. (nA)
@VR = VWM
Ctyp (pF)
VR = 0 V
 f = 1 MHz
ESD Rating per
IEC 61000-4-2,
 Contact
Discharge (kV)
VT (V)
(Note 1)
VC (V)
(Note 2)
CG0805MLA-5.5ME 0805 2 x 1.25 5.5 9.6 10 28 10 33 8  -  -
CG0805MLA-18KE 0805 2 x 1.25 18 25.2 5 58 10 15 8  -  -
CG1206MLC-12E 1206 3.2 x 1.6 12 - - - 10 nA 0.5 8 150 30
Symbols & Terms
Part Number Pkg. Pkg. Size
(mm x mm)

@ 100
MHz
Cut-off
Frequency
(GHz)
Typical DC
Resistance
(Ω)
Ctyp (pF)
VR = 0 V
f = 1 MHz
ESD Rating per
IEC 61000-4-2,
Contact Discharge
(kV)
CDSOT23-T24CAN-Q SOT23 2.9 x 2.3 24 26.2 8 40 100 nA 22 30
CDSOD323-T12X-DSL-Q SOT23 2.55 x 1.3 12 13.3 11 28.3 1 nA 3 30
ChipGuard® Devices with EMI Filter
VRWM  / VRWM Maximum Reverse Working Peak Voltage
ID  / IL Leakage Current
VBO Breakdown Voltage

ESD Rating per
IEC 61000-4-2,
Contact
Discharge (kV)
CD0201-T20C 0201 0.6 x 0.3 20 22.8 - - 100 nA 6.5 20
CDDFN2-T3.3B 0402 1.0 x 0.6 3.3 4 5 8 1 13.5 15
CDDFN2-T5.0LC 0402 1.0 x 0.6 5 7 - - 1 0.5 8
CDSOD323-T03 SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 3.3 4 20 19 5 3 30
CDSOD323-T03S SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 3.3 4 43 10.9 125 500 30
CDSOD323-T05L SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 5 6 15 18.3 5 1 30
CDSOD323-T05 SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 5 6 17 18.3 5 3 30
CDSOD323-T05S SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 5 6 42 13.5 10 350 30
CDSOD323-T08L SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 8 8.5 15 18.3 2 1 30
CDSOD323-T08 SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 8 8.5 17 18.5 2 3 30
CDSOD323-T08S SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 8 8.5 34 16.9 10 250 30
CDSOD323-T12L SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 12 13.3 11 28.6 1 1 30
CDSOD323-T12 SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 12 13.3 11 28.3 1 3 30
CDSOD323-T12C-DSL SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 12 13.3 11 28.3 1 nA 3 30
CDSOD323-T12S SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 12 13.3 21 25.9 1 150 30
CDSOD323-T15L SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 15 16.7 10 31.8 1 1 30
CDSOD323-T15 SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 15 16.7 10 31.8 1 3 30
CDSOD323-T15S SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 15 16.7 17 30 1 100 30
CDSOD323-T18L SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 18 20 8 45 1 1 30
CDSOD323-T18 SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 18 20 8 45 1 3 30
CDSOD323-T18S SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 18 20 9 40 1 90 30
CDSOD323-T24L SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 24 26.7 6 56 1 1 30
CDSOD323-T24 SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 24 26.7 6 56 1 3 30
CDSOD323-T24C-DSL SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 24 26.7 6 56 1 nA 3 30
CDSOD323-T24S SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 24 26.7 12 49 1 88 30
CDSOD323-T36S SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 36 40 5 75 1 75 30
CDSOD323-T03C SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 3.3 4 20 19 5 3 30
CDSOD323-T03SC SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 3.3 4 43 10.9 125 200 30
CDSOD323-T05LC SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 5 6 15 18.3 5 1 30
CDSOD323-T05C SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 5 6 17 18.3 5 3 30
CDSOD323-T05SC SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 5 6 28 14.5 10 175 30
CDSOD323-T08LC SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 8 8.5 15 18.3 2 1 30
CDSOD323-T08C SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 8 8.5 17 18.5 2 3 30
CDSOD323-T08SC SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 8 8.5 17 18.5 10 150 30
CDSOD323-T12LC SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 12 13.3 11 28.6 1 1 30
Notes:
(1) CDSOD323-TxxSC clamp voltages are typical values.
11
Discrete Transient Voltage Suppressor (TVS) Diodes

IPPM (A)
8/20 μs
Current
VC Max.
(V)  @IPPM
(Note 1)
IR  Max. (μA)
@VR = VWM
Ctyp (pF)
VR = 0 V
f = 1 MHz
ESD Rating per
IEC 61000-4-2,
 Contact
Discharge (kV)
CDSOD323-T12C SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 12 13.3 11 28.3 1 3 30
CDSOD323-T12SC SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 12 13.3 14 29.5 1 50 30
CDSOD323-T15LC SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 15 16.7 10 31.8 1 1 30
CDSOD323-T15C SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 15 16.7 10 31.8 1 3 30
CDSOD323-T15SC SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 15 16.7 12 33 1 40 30
CDSOD323-T18LC SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 18 20 8 45 1 1 30
CDSOD323-T18C SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 18 20 8 45 1 3 30
CDSOD323-T18SC SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 18 20 9 40 1 40 30
CDSOD323-T24LC SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 24 26.7 6 56 1 1 30
CDSOD323-T24C SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 24 26.7 6 56 1 3 30
CDSOD323-T24SC SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 24 26.7 9 46.2 1 40 30
CDSOD323-T36SC SOD323 2.55 x 1.3 36 40 5 75 1 35 30
CDSOT23-T03 SOT23 2.9 x 2.3 3.3 4 43 10.9 125 500 30
CDSOT23-T05 SOT23 2.9 x 2.3 5 6 42 13.5 20 350 30
CDSOT23-T08 SOT23 2.9 x 2.3 8 8.5 34 16.9 10 250 30
CDSOT23-T12 SOT23 2.9 x 2.3 12 13.3 21 25.9 2 150 30
CDSOT23-T15 SOT23 2.9 x 2.3 15 16.7 17 30 1 100 30
CDSOT23-T24 SOT23 2.9 x 2.3 24 26.7 12 49 1 88 30
CDSOT23-T36 SOT23 2.9 x 2.3 36 40 9 76.8 1 80 30
CDSOT23-T03LC SOT23 2.9 x 2.3 3.3 4 43 10.9 125 5 30
CDSOT23-T03C SOT23 2.9 x 2.3 3.3 4 43 10.9 125 300 30
CDSOT23-T05LC SOT23 2.9 x 2.3 5 6 42 13.5 20 5 30
CDSOT23-T05C SOT23 2.9 x 2.3 5 6 42 13.5 20 210 30
CDSOT23-T08LC SOT23 2.9 x 2.3 8 8.5 34 16.9 10 5 30
CDSOT23-T08C SOT23 2.9 x 2.3 8 8.5 34 16.9 10 150 30
CDSOT23-T12LC SOT23 2.9 x 2.3 12 13.3 27 25.9 2 5 30
CDSOT23-T12C SOT23 2.9 x 2.3 12 13.3 21 25.9 2 90 30
CDSOT23-T15LC SOT23 2.9 x 2.3 15 16.7 17 30 1 5 30
CDSOT23-T15C SOT23 2.9 x 2.3 15 16.7 17 30 1 60 30
CDSOT23-T24LC SOT23 2.9 x 2.3 24 26.7 12 49 1 5 30
CDSOT23-T24CAN SOT23 2.9 x 2.3 24 26.2 6 36 100 nA 22 30
CDSOT23-T24C SOT23 2.9 x 2.3 24 26.7 12 49 1 63 30
CDSOT23-T36LC SOT23 2.9 x 2.3 36 40 9 76.8 1 5 30
CDSOT23-T36C SOT23 2.9 x 2.3 36 40 9 76.8 1 60 30
Notes:
(1) CDSOD323-TxxSC clamp voltages are typical values.
12
Transient Voltage Suppressor (TVS) Diode Arrays

IPPM (A)
8/20 μs
Current
VC Typ.(V)
@IPPM
IR  Max. (μA)
@VR = VWM
Ctyp (pF)
VR = 0 V
f = 1 MHz
ESD Rating per
IEC 61000-4-2,
 Contact
Discharge (kV)
CDSOT236-T05 SOT23-6 2.95 x 2.8 5 6 17 21 20 150 8
CDSOT236-T12 SOT23-6 2.95 x 2.8 12 13.3 12 29.2 2 80 8
CDSOT236-T15 SOT23-6 2.95 x 2.8 15 16.7 10 34.6 1 50 8
CDSOT236-T24 SOT23-6 2.95 x 2.8 24 26.7 6 58.3 1 40 8
CDSOT236-T05C SOT23-6 2.95 x 2.8 5 6 17 21 20 150 8
CDSOT236-T12C SOT23-6 2.95 x 2.8 12 13.3 12 29.2 2 80 8
CDSOT236-T15C SOT23-6 2.95 x 2.8 15 16.7 10 34.6 1 50 8
CDSOT236-T24C SOT23-6 2.95 x 2.8 24 26.7 6 58.3 1 40 8
CDNBS08-T03
Narrow
Body
SO-8

IPPM (A)
8/20 μs
Current
VC Typ.
(V)  @IPPM
IR  Max. (μA)
@VR = VWM
Ctyp (pF)
VR = 0 V
f = 1 MHz
ESD Rating per
IEC 61000-4-2,
Contact
Discharge (kV)
CDDFN6-0504P DFN-6 1.6 x 1.6 5 6 6.5 8.1 1 1.5 14
CDSOT563-0502 SOT563 1.6 x 1.6 5 6 6 8.5 1 2 15
CDSC706-0504C SC70-6 2.1 x 2.1 5 6 6.5 9 1 1.6 14
CDSOT23-0502B SOT23 2.9 x 2.3 5 6 8.5 8.5 2.5 15 15
CDSOT23-0502U SOT23 2.9 x 2.3 5 6 16 9.5 2.5 65 20
CDSOT23-SLVU2.8 SOT23 2.9 x 2.3 2.8 3 30 21 1 20 25
CDSOT23-SM712 SOT23 2.9 x 2.3 7 / 12 7.5 / 13.3 17 14 / 26 Max 20 75 30
CDSOT236-0504LC SOT23-6 2.95 x 2.8 5 6 4.7 8.1 1 0.65 12
CDSOT236-0504C SOT23-6 2.95 x 2.8 5 6 5.5 10 1 1.2 8
CDSOT236-0502 SOT23-6 2.95 x 2.8 5 6 7 9 1 2 15
CDSOT23-SRV05-4 SOT23-6 2.95 x 2.8 5 6 30 15 @ 5 A 5 3.5 8
CDDFN10-3324P DFN-10 2.5 x 1 3.3 4.5 4 7.5 Max 500 nA 0.45 12
CDDFN10-0524P DFN-10 2.5 x 1 5 6 3.8 - 1.5 0.5 10
CDDFN10-2574N DFN-10 3 x 2 2.5 3 45 - 1 1.7 30

IPPM (A)
8/20 μs
Current
VC Typ.
(V)  @
IPPM
IR  Max. (μA)
@VR = VWM
Ctyp (pF)
VR = 0 V
f = 1 MHz
ESD Rating per
IEC 61000-4-2,
Contact
Discharge (kV)
CD143A-SR2.8 SOT-143 3 x 2.3 2.8 3 12 8.5 @ 5 A 1 4.5 8
CD143A-SR3.3 SOT-143 3 x 2.3 3.3 3.5 12 8.5 @ 5 A 1 4.5 8
CD143A-SR05LC SOT-143 3 x 2.3 5 6.1 13 20 1 3 16
CD143A-SR05 SOT-143 3 x 2.3 5 6 30 20 1 10 25
CD143A-SR12 SOT-143 3 x 2.3 12 13.3 16 30 1 10 25
CD143A-SR70 SOT-143 3.0 x 2.3 70 85 24 - 1 10 8
CDNBS08-SMDA05-6
Narrow
Body
SO-8